

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY; : Civil Action No. 09 Civ. 4515 (RWS)
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF MEDICAL GENETICS; :
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR CLINICAL PATHOLOGY; :
COLLEGE OF AMERICAN PATHOLOGISTS; :
HAIG KAZAZIAN, MD; ARUPA GANGULY, PhD; : ECF Case
WENDY CHUNG, MD, PhD; HARRY OSTRER, MD; :
DAVID LEDBETTER, PhD; STEPHEN WARREN, PhD; :
ELLEN MATLOFF, M.S.; ELSA REICH, M.S.; :
BREAST CANCER ACTION; BOSTON WOMEN'S :
HEALTH BOOK COLLECTIVE; LISBETH CERIANI; :
RUNI LIMARY; GENAE GIRARD; :
PATRICE FORTUNE; VICKY THOMASON; :
KATHLEEN PARKER, :
Plaintiffs, :
v. :
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK :
OFFICE; MYRIAD GENETICS; LORRIS BETZ, :
ROGER BOYER, JACK BRITTAIN, ARNOLD B. :
COMBE, RAYMOND GESTELAND, JAMES U. :
JENSEN, JOHN KENDAL MORRIS; THOMAS PARKS, :
DAVID W. PERSHING, and MICHAEL K. YOUNG, :
in their official capacity as Directors of the University :
of Utah Research Foundation, :
Defendants. :
-----X

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE

**National Women's Health Network
Asian Communities for Reproductive Justice
Center for Genetics and Society
Generations Ahead
Pro-Choice Alliance for Responsible Research**

**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PRO-CHOICE ALLIANCE FOR
RESPONSIBLE RESEARCH
5521 Murietta Avenue
Van Nuys, CA 91401

AKERMAN SENTERFITT LLP
335 Madison Avenue
Suite 2600
New York, NY 10017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Patents on the BRCA Genes and Genetic Sequences and Their Correlations to Genetic Conditions or Diseases are Exceptions to Suitable Subject Matter According to the Patent Statute.....	4
A. Gene Sequences are a Product of Nature Unsuitable for Patent Protection	5
B. A Correlation Between Particular Genes and Gene Sequences and a Predisposition to Conditions or Illnesses is a Manifestation of a Law of Nature. It is Information, a Scientific Truth or Principle, and Ultimately, a Research Tool, and Thus an Exception to Statutory Subject Matter	7
II. Gene Patents Cause Harm to Patients, in Particular to Women, by Inappropriately Stifling Innovation and Competition and Interfering with Health Access.....	9
A. Gene Patents Impede Access to Information Necessary for Informed Medical Decision-Making and Interfere with Patient Access to Medical Testing, Diagnosis, and Treatment.....	9
B. Gene Patents Increase Health Disparities for Women and for Racial and Ethnic Minorities	13
C. Gene Patents Stifle Competition and Prevent Innovation that can Reduce Costs, Improve Health Care, and Reduce Health Disparities	14
III. Human Genes are Part of the Common Heritage of Humanity and Should Not be Removed from the Public Domain According to International Treaties and the Public Trust Doctrine	16
A. The Human Genome is Part of the Common Heritage of Humanity.....	17
B. Patenting Human Genes and Gene Sequences are Contrary to International Law and Treaties	20
C. Patenting Human Genes and Gene Sequences is Contrary to the Public Trust Doctrine.....	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	4
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> 450 U. S. 175 (1981).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077, 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Funk Brothers Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> 333 U.S. 127, 130 (1948).....	4
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> 409 U.S. 63, 67 (1972).....	4
<i>Hartranft v. Wiegmann</i> 121 U. S. 609, 615 (1887).....	5
<i>LeRoy v. Tatham</i> 55 U.S. 156, 175 (1852).....	4
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> 658 P.2d 709, 724 (Cal. 1983).....	21
<i>O’Reilly v. Morse</i> 56 U.S. 62 (1853).....	4
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> 437 U. S. 584 (1978).....	4
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 100-103	4, 5, 6, 7 ,8
35 U.S.C. § 31.....	6
Other Authorities	
Alina Salganicoff et.al., <i>Women and Health Care: A National Profile, Key Findings from the Kaiser Women’s Health Survey</i> 28, Kaiser Family Foundation (July 2005)	10
Amal N. Trivedi et.al., <i>Effect of Cost-Sharing on Screening Mammography in Medicare Health Plans</i> , 358 N. Engl. J. Med. 375 (Jan. 24, 2008).....	10
American Cancer Society, <i>Breast Cancer Facts and Figures 2007-08</i> (2007).....	3, 14

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Hereditary Breast and Ovarian Cancer Syndrome Practice Bulletin # 103</i> (April 2009)	12
American Medical Association, <i>Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 8.041</i> (Issued June 1992; updated June 1996)	13
Antarctic Treaty System	20
A.R. Rahimi, et.al. <i>Financial Barriers to Health Care and Outcomes After Acute Myocardial Infarction</i> , 297 JAMA 1063 (Mar. 14, 2007).....	10
David Koepsell, <i>WHO OWNS YOU?</i> , Wiley-Blackwell at 133 (2009).....	18
David Koepsell, <i>Who Owns You blog</i> , http://whownsyoudrkoepsell.blogspot.com (August 21, 2009 posting; accessed August 27, 2009).....	18
Heather Kent, <i>BC Sidesteps Patent Claim, Transfers BRCA Gene Testing to Ontario</i> , 168 Can. Med. Assoc. J. 211 (Jan. 21, 2003)	16
Heather Kent, <i>Patenting Move Ends BC's Gene-Testing Program</i> , 165 Can. Med. Assoc. J. 812 (Sept. 18, 2001)	15
Human Genome Organization, <i>Ethical, Legal, and Social Issues Committee, Statement on the Principled Conduct of Genetics Research</i> (1996).....	19
Institute of Medicine, <i>Unequal Treatment: Confronting Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Health Care</i> (2003)	13
Lori B. Andrews, <i>The Gene Patent Dilemma: Balancing Commercial Incentives with Health Needs</i> , 2 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol'y 65, 80-81 (2002).....	15
Marcy Darnovsky and Jesse Reynolds, <i>The Battle to Patent Your Genes: The Meaning of the Myriad Case</i> , 5 The American Interest 56 (Oct./Sept. 2009).....	9
Matthew Herper, <i>Genome Scientists: Gene Patents are Bad</i> , http://www.forbes.com/2002/06/26/0626targets.html (Jun. 26, 2002).....	14
Melissa L. Sturges, <i>Who Should Hold Property Rights to the Human Genome? An Application of the Common Heritage of Humankind</i> , 13 Am. U. Int'l L. Rev. 219 (1997).....	17
Michael J. Hall et.al., <i>BRCA1 and BRCA2 Mutations in Women of Different Ethnicities Undergoing Testing for Hereditary Breast-Ovarian Cancer</i> , 115 CANCER 2222, 2223 (May 15, 2009)	12, 13
Mildred Cho et.al. <i>Effects of Patents and Licenses on the Provision of Clinical Genetic Testing Services</i> , 5 J. Molecular Diagnostics 5 (Feb. 2003)	15

National Human Genome Research Institute, National Institutes of Health, <i>An Overview of the Human Genome Project</i> , http://www.genome.gov/25019879 (Reviewed Nov. 7, 2008; accessed August 28, 2009).	19
<i>Statement Submitted by Dr. Marc C. Grodman to the House Judiciary Subcommittee on Courts, the Internet, and Intellectual Property</i> (Oct. 25, 2007).	11
Timothy Caulfield, <i>Policy Conflicts: Gene Patents and Health Care in Canada</i> , 8 <i>Community Genet.</i> 223 (2005)	16
Treaty on Principles Governing the Activities of States in the Exploration and Use of Outer Space, including the Moon and Other Celestial Bodies	20
Tuya Pal, et al, <i>BRCA1 and BRCA2 Mutations in a Study of African American Breast Cancer Patients</i> , 13 <i>Cancer Epidemiol. Biomarkers Prev.</i> 1794 (Nov. 2004).	16
UNESCO Declaration on the Human Genome and Human Rights, Article 1.....	19
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Article 137.2	20
U.S. Const. Art. I § 8, Clause 8.....	4
World Health Organization, <i>Genetics, Genomics and the Patenting of DNA</i> 5 (2000).....	3
World Medical Association, <i>World Medical Association Council Meeting Press Release</i> (May 8, 2000)	15, 19
World Medical Association, <i>Declaration on the Human Genome Project</i> (Sept. 1992)	19
